

CURTIS, OETTING, HEINZ, GARRETT & SOULE, P. C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

130 SOUTH BEMISTON, SUITE 200
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105
(314) 725-8788
FACSIMILE (314) 725-8789
www.cohgs.com

August 17, 2000

FILED

AUG 18 2000

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Dale Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
Truman State Office Building, 5th Floor
301 West High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101-1517

Via Federal Express

Re: Case No. TC-2000-225, et al.

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed please find for filing with the Commission in connection with the above-referenced proceeding an original and nine copies of Amendment to Surrebuttal Testimony of Pat Senft. Upon your receipt, please file stamp the extra copy received and return to the undersigned. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,



Leland B. Curtis

LBC:dn

Enclosures

cc. Michael Dandino, Office of Public Counsel (W/Enclosure)
Dan Joyce, General Counsel (W/Enclosure)
Anthony Conroy, SWBT (W/Enclosure)

FILED

AUG 18 2000

Missouri Public
Service Commission

FILED

AUG 18 2000

BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.,)
and Brooks Fiber Communications of)
Missouri, Inc., and BroadSpan Communications,)
Inc., d/b/a Primary Network Communications,)
Inc.,)

Complainants,)

vs.)

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company,)

Respondent.)

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Case No. TC-2000-225, et al.

AMENDMENT TO PREFILED SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
PAT SENFT

COME NOW Complainants and herewith file the following amended Senft Updated Schedule 1 attached hereto as Exhibit A, to the Surrebuttal Testimony of Pat Senft witness for BroadSpan Communications, Inc. d/b/a Primary Network Communications, Inc., which was filed with the Commission on June 28, 2000.

CURTIS, OETTING, HENIZ,
GARRETT & SOULE, P.C.

Leland B. Curtis

Carl J. Lumley, #32869
Leland B. Curtis, #20550
130 South Bemiston, Suite 200
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(314) 725-8788
(314) 725-8789 (Fax)
clumley@cohgs.com
lcurtis@cohgs.com

Attorneys for BroadSpan Communications, Inc.
d/b/a Primary Network Communications, Inc.

FILED

AUG 18 2000

Missouri Public
Service Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent to all parties listed on the attached service list by fax, on the 18th day of August, 2000.

W. B. Curtis

Michael Dandino
Office of Public Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-5562

Dan Joyce
General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-9285

Anthony K. Conroy
Legal Department
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
One Bell Center, Room 3516
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 247-0014

**Primary Network Communications
Reciprocal Compensation Transaction History
Southwestern Bell of Missouri**

<u>Invoice Date</u>	<u>Usage Period</u>	<u>Usage - Minutes</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Adjustments</u>	<u>Finance Charge</u>	<u>Total Invoice</u>	<u>Payments</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Comments</u>
9/1/99	Jul-99	29,130	\$ 209.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 209.75		\$ 209.75	
10/1/99	Aug-99	490,771	\$ 3,465.09	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,465.09		\$ 3,674.84	
10/31/99	Sep-99	11,059,041	\$ 78,627.62	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 78,627.62		\$ 82,302.46	
11/23/99	Oct-99	35,800,843	\$ 254,282.40	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 254,282.40		\$ 336,584.86	
12/20/99	Nov-99	37,874,862	\$ 270,803.60	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 270,803.60		\$ 607,388.46	
1/10/00		-	\$ -			\$ -	\$ 1,694.35	\$ 605,694.11	July, August, S
2/7/00		-	\$ -			\$ -	\$ 6,784.15	\$ 598,909.96	Oct, Nov
1/28/00	Dec-99	53,500,875	\$ 380,529.47	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 380,529.47		\$ 979,439.43	
2/17/00	Jan-00	55,865,536	\$ 397,316.61	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 397,316.61		\$ 1,376,756.04	
2/28/00		-					\$ 18,636.50	\$ 1,358,119.54	December
3/9/00	Feb-00	59,282,691	\$ 370,180.64	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 370,180.64		\$ 1,728,300.18	
3/21/00		-					\$ 21,845.43	\$ 1,706,454.75	January
4/6/00	Mar-00	68,696,171	\$ 489,243.66	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 489,243.66		\$ 2,195,698.41	
4/17/00		-				\$ -	\$ 61,689.95	\$ 2,134,008.46	February
5/8/00		-				\$ -	\$ 103,785.70	\$ 2,030,222.76	March
5/15/00	Apr-00	65,242,207	\$ 436,479.10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 436,479.10	\$ -	\$ 2,466,701.86	April STL
5/15/00	Apr-00	23,694,855	\$ 169,416.80	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 169,416.80	\$ -	\$ 2,636,118.66	April KC
6/12/00	May-00	77,782,479	\$ 554,248.28	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 554,248.28	\$ -	\$ 3,190,366.94	May STL
6/12/00	May-00	32,349,284	\$ 231,478.02	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 231,478.02	\$ -	\$ 3,421,844.96	May KC
7/10/00	Jun-00	55,694,778	\$ 396,172.57	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 396,172.57	\$ -	\$ 3,818,017.53	June STL
7/10/00	Jun-00	33,495,160	\$ 239,741.80	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 239,741.80	\$ -	\$ 4,057,759.33	June KC
7/11/00							\$ 1,167,119.30	\$ 2,890,640.03	April and prior p adjustments

Amended Sent Updated
Schedule 1
August 17, 2000

